

No. 24-99

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DALE FOLWELL, in his official capacity as State
Treasurer of North Carolina, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXWELL KADEL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. JONES
KEVIN G. WILLIAMS
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, P.A.
100 N. Cherry St. Suite 600
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
(336) 722-3700

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the firm who are
members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

November 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Entrenches Two Circuit Splits	2
II. The Decision Below Gets A Profoundly Important Question Profoundly Wrong.....	4
III. The Question Presented Is Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve It	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	7
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	9
<i>Dekker v. Sec’y, Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 23-12155 (11th Cir.)	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	6
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	10
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 104 F.4th 1061 (9th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 2022 WL 17415050 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 5, 2022)	12
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	2, 4, 9

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024)..... 12

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 8

Other Authorities

Cert. Pet., *United States v. Skrmetti*,
No. 23-477 (U.S. filed Nov. 6, 2023) 4

E. Coleman et al., *Standards of Care for the
Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse
People, Version 8*, 23 Int’l J. of Transgender
Health (2022) 10
